Zurich Assurance Ltd Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2016 35D. Valuation for solvency purposes

Sensitivities

Fair values for assets valued using mark to model methods are sensitive to changes in key assumptions, within the
following categories:

Holdings in related undertakings including participations
There is no material sensitivity around the fair value of each of ZAL’s interests in subsidiary undertakings.

Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts
This asset category includes investments in property partnerships and other securities, which are quoted on an
exchange.

Debt securities and other fixed income securities
This asset category includes asset-backed securities.

The key assumptions driving the valuation of these investments include equity levels, discount rates, credit spreads
rates and prepayment rates. The effect on reported fair values of using alternative values for each of these
assumptions, while the other key assumptions remain unchanged, is disclosed in the table below.

Sensitivity analysis £’000 Less

favourable

values

(relative

change)

Decrease

in reported

fair value

More

favourable

values

(relative

change)

Increase

in reported

fair value

Key assumptions
Equity levels (20%) (1,877) 20% 1,877
Discount rates 20% (3,975) (20%) 3,975
Spread rates 20% (3,729) (20%) 3,729
Prepayment rates (20%) (52) 20% 52

The sensitivity analysis is intended to reflect the uncertainty inherent in the valuation of these investments under
current market conditions, and its results cannot be extrapolated due to non-linear effects that changes in valuation
assumptions may have on the fair value of these investments. Furthermore, the analysis does not indicate a probability
of such changes occurring and it does not necessarily represent ZAL’s view of expected future changes in the fair value
of these investments. Any management actions that may be taken to mitigate the inherent risks are not reflected in
this analysis.